specified as: 

MM: 01-12 

number The value is a number in 

cardinal or ordinal form as 
specified by the subtype. 

(mandatory) Cardinal form: 

999999999999999 to 
999999999999999 

Ordinal form: 
0 to 999999999999999 

crd Cardinal 

1 is spoken as "one" 

5,111 is spoken as "five 

thousand, one hundred 

and eleven" 

421 is spoken as "four 

hundred and twenty one" 

ord Ordinal 

1 is spoken as "first" 

5,111 is spoken as "five 

thousand, one hundred 

and eleventh" 

421 is spoken as "four 
hundred and twenty-first" 

silence Plays a period of silence. (optional) 

"Null", if 
present 

0 – 36000 

(in 100 ms units up to 1